Ain Shams University

Faculty of Arts

Department of English Language and Literature

Egyptian Humor in January 25 Revolution: A Linguistic Study

A thesis submitted to the
Department of English Language and Literature
Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in linguistics

By

Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha

Under the Supervision of

Dr. Nadia Shalaby Prof. Amany EI- Shazly
Associate Professor of Linguistics- Professor of Linguistics —Faculty
Faculty of Arts -Ain Shams University of Arts- Helwan University

Cairo 2015









To the soul of my late mother,
To my father,
To my grandmother,
To my brothers and sisters,
Thank you



Egyptian Humor in January 25 Revolution: A Linguistic Study
By
Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha
Under the supervision of
Prof. Amany EI- Shazly Dr. Nadia Shalaby
Abstract

This study presents a linguistic analysis of fifty-one humorous texts created during

January 25 revolution. These texts include verbal and referential forms as well as
linguistically-based visual humor; they comprise chants, jokes, slogans, banners,
placards, and caricatures. The aim of this study is threefold: to investigate the
relationship between humorous texts and the revolution and to uncover the features
of these revolutionary humorous texts, to examine and highlight the functions
achieved by these texts, and to assess the explanatory power of the Cooperative
Principle (CP) and the General Theory of Verbal Humor (GTVH) to account for
Arabic humorous texts produced during the uprising. It demonstrated the multi-
layered aspects of these texts and the need for a model reader to appreciate these
culturally-based and linguistically-related texts; it also demonstrated the multi-
functionality of the employed humor in exposing Mubarak’s maladministration and
calling for his departure; and it asserted the explanatory power of the two linguistic
tools in highlighting the various features, dimensions and implications of the
deployed humorous texts. Finally, this study underscored two significant points for
further research.

Keywords: Humor, January 25 Revolution, GTVH, CP, Arabic humor.



Acknowledgements

Praise and thanksgiving go to Allah for of Him and through Him and to Him are
all things. This thesis would not have been completed without the support of the
persons He chose to help me to bring this piece of work to light.

First and foremost, | want to thank my supervisor Associate Professor Nadia
Shalaby. It has been an honor to be her student. She taught me, both consciously
and unconsciously, how interesting linguistics and linguistic study can be. |
appreciate all her contributions of time, ideas, and efforts to make my work
interesting and worth reading. She inspired me with the idea behind the thesis,
helped me write the proposal and introduced me to many useful books. In guiding
me through the different stages of this study, in reading many rough drafts, in
responding to my many phone calls, and in being patient with all this, she has gone
beyond the call of duty.

Additionally, 1 am profoundly grateful to Professor Amani El- Shazly. She
spared no effort to show me the way to academic research, and she put up with my-
numerous- academic whims and unjustified claims, and she taught me how to
uncover the complex, tricky nature of the humorous texts. She also provided me with
books and papers that facilitated my research process. | thank her for all her time,
insightful comments and inspiring, encouraging criticism. To express my gratitude
for her dedicated time and all-out effort, words could not tell since her comments
and advice have made this study much better than it would otherwise have been.

My thanks are also due to Texas A&M University-Commerce Professor
Salvatore Attardo for providing me with different research papers as well as reading
my study. Besides, | would like to express deep gratitude to Professor Victor Raskin
for sending me comments on the analysis. Additionally, I would like to thank
Professor Christian Hempelmann for sending me some papers related to the topic. |
am also grateful to my colleagues and professors at EI- Maaref Higher Institute. They
were also a source of support and encouragement throughout the study. Thanks also
go to my life-long friends for their continuous prayers. Last, but definitely not least,
to my family and relatives goes my whole-hearted appreciation for all the loving
support and endless encouragement they showed throughout the work.

Vi



Table of Contents

Chapter One: Introduction

1.0.
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8.

Introduction

Definition of humor

Background to January25 Revolution
Humor in Egypt

Political humor or politicotainment process
Obijectives of the study

Research questions

Delimitation of the study

The chapterization of the thesis

Chapter Two: Review of Literature

2.0.
2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.
2.4.1.
2.4.2.
2.4.3.
2.5.
2.5.1.

Introduction

Humor and laughter

Types of humor

Functions of humor

Theories of humor

Superiority theories

Release theories

Incongruity theories

Linguistic studies of humor

The Semantic Script Theory of Humor (SSTH)

2.5.1.1. The concept of script

2.5.1.2. Two types of knowledge

2.5.1.3. Combinatorial rules

2.5.1.4. The scripts overlapping and scripts opposition
2.5.1.5. The semantic script switch trigger

2.5.1.6. Raskin’s example

2.5.2.
2.5.3.

Attardo’s five level model of joke representation
The General Theory of Verbal Humour (GTVH)

2.5.3.1. Language
2.5.3.2. Narrative strategy
2.5.3.3. Target

2.5.3.4. Situation

Vil

20
20
22
25
27
28
30
32
34
35
35
38
38
39
40
42
44

47
47

48
48
49



2.5.3.5. Logical mechanism 49

2.5.3.6. Script opposition 51
2.5.3.7. Attardo’s example 54
2.5.3.8. Attardo’s 2001 update of the GTVH 55
2.5.3.8.1. Jablines and punchlines 56
2.5.3.8.2. Strands 57
2.5.3.8.3. Stacks 57
2.5.3.8.4.Bridges and combs 57
2.5.4. Register theory 59
Conclusion 60

Chapter Three: Methodology and theoretical framework

3.0. Introduction 62
3.1. Methods of data collection 62
3.2. Methods of data analysis 64
3.2.1. The General Theory of Verbal Humor (GTVH) 64
3.2.2. The Cooperative Principle (CP) 64
3.2.2.1 The maxim of quantity 65
3.2.2.2 The maxim of quality 66
3.2.2.3 The maxim of relation 66
3.2.2.4 The maxim of manner 66
3.2.2.1.  Non-observance of CP's maxims 68

Conclusion 70

Chapter Four: Analysis and Discussion:
4.0. Introduction

4.1. [Egyptians’ suffering 72
4.1.1. Economic corruption 72
4.1.2. Political corruption 76
4.1.3. Suppression and oppression 80
4.1.4. Hard living conditions 83
Conclusion 89
4.2. Mubarak’s inefficiency as a president& Revolution and Revolutionaries
4.2.1. Introduction 92
4.2.2. Mubarak’s inefficiency as a president 92

VI



4.2.3. Mubarak’s misgovernment
4.2.4. Mubarak’s refusal to leave office
4.2.5. Mubarak’s lack of common sense

4.3. Humorous revolution and revolutionaries

4.3.1. Demands of the revolution

4.3.2. Regime’s reaction to the revolution

4.3.3. Humorous texts targeting the revolution
Conclusion

Chapter Five: Conclusion
5.1. The questions of the study
5.2. Further research
References

Arabic Abstract

92
101
108

113
113
119
124
134

137
138
145
147
156



List of Tables
Table 1. Theories of humor
Table 2: Attardo’s five-level joke representation mode
Table 3. KRs in the GTVH

Table 4: The Six KR and the contributing academic disciplines

28
45
52
53



List of Figures

Figure 1: The different forms of humor used by the Egyptians 11

Figure 2: Homogenized level hierarchy 45
Figure 3: The ordering of the KRs in creating humorous texts 54
Figure 4: The questions of the Cooperative Principle 67

Figure 5. Attardo and Raskin’s hierarchical order of the KRs in the
invoking of humor—carrying text 144

Figure 6: The hierarchical order of the analyzed texts revealed 144

Xl



SSTH:
GTVH:
KRs:
SO:
LM:
TA:
NS:
Sl:
LA:
IDM:
CP:
BS:
FS:

List of Abbreviations

Semantic Script Theory of Humor
General Theory of Verbal Humor
Knowledge Resources

Script Opposition

Logical Mechanism

Target

Narrative Strategy

Situation

Language

Isotopy-Disjunction Model
Cooperative Principle
Background Scripts

Foreground Scripts

Xl



Phonemic Symbols
The following list of phonemic symbols used in transcribing the titles of the
Arabic books as well as some other terms used by the researcher. It is based on the
International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA).

Consonants:

1- Plosive sounds:

Arabic Consonant Description Symbol
< Voiced bilabial plosive /bl
2 Voiced alveolar plosive /d/
< Voiced alveolar plosive It/

ol Voiced velarized alveolar /&7
plosive

h Voiceless velarized alveolar 1t/
plosive

z Voiced velar plosive o/

d Voiceless velar plosive K/

%] Voiceless uvular plosive la/

s Voiceless glottal plosive 12/

2- Fricative sounds:

Arabic Consonants Description Symbol
o Voiceless labio-dental /f/
fricative
3 Voiced dental fricative 3
& Voiceless dental fricative o/
J Voiced alveolar fricative 1z/
o Voiceless alveolar fricative /sl
b Voiced velarized alveolar /d/
fricative
% Voiceless velarized alveolar /s/
fricative
U Voiceless alveolo-palatal 1
fricative
4 Voiced uvular fricative Il
d Voiceless uvular fricative IxI

X1



> ~ Voiced glottal fricative Ih/

d \ Voiced pharyngeal fricative IS/
d Voiceless pharyngeal /h/
fricative

3- Continuant and lateral sounds:

Arabic Consonants Description Symbol
J \ Voiced alveolar continuant Ir/
J . Voiced alveolar lateral N

4- Nasal sounds:

Arabic Consonants Description Symbol
a | Voiced bilabial nasal Im/
8 \ Voiced alveolar nasal In/

For geminated consonants, the sound symbol was repeated (e.g. /mm/)

5- Semi-Vowels:

Arabic Consonant Description Symbol
3 \ Voiced bilabial glide Iwi
s | Voiced palatal glide ljl
Vowels:
1- Simple vowels:
Symbol Description Example Meaning
n/ Front short close Ixa:lig/ creator
vowel
el Front short open /ba:See/ sold
vowel

XV



lol
fiz/
la:/

lu:/

2- Diphthongs:
Symbol
lav/

far/

leil

Back short close
vowel
Front long close
vowel
Front long open
vowel
Back long close
vowel

Description
Back close vowel
Front close vowel

Front mid vowel

XV

/moha:rib/
ftilmi:z/
/ha:d/

ftoru:d/

Example
[zavgeeh/
Jainemae/

[Zeinazb/

warrior
student
sharp

parcels

Meaning
wife
wherever

Zainab (name)



