Ain Shams University

Faculty of Arts

Department of English Language and Literature



Egyptian Humor in January 25 Revolution: A Linguistic Study

A thesis submitted to the

Department of English Language and Literature

Faculty of Arts, Ain Shams University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in linguistics

By

Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha

Under the Supervision of

Dr. Nadia Shalaby

Prof. Amany El- Shazly

Associate Professor of Linguistics- Faculty of Arts -Ain Shams University

Professor of Linguistics – Faculty of Arts- Helwan University

Cairo 2015

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

وَفَوْق كُلِّ ذِي عِلْم عَلِيمٌ ﴾

صدق الله العظيم

(سورة يوسف-الآية ٧٦)

To the soul of my late mother,

To my father,

To my grandmother,

To my brothers and sisters,

Thank you

Egyptian Humor in January 25 Revolution: A Linguistic Study

By

Gouda Kamal Abdullah Taha

Under the supervision of

Prof. Amany El- Shazly

Dr. Nadia Shalaby

Abstract

This study presents a linguistic analysis of fifty-one humorous texts created during January 25 revolution. These texts include verbal and referential forms as well as linguistically-based visual humor; they comprise chants, jokes, slogans, banners, placards, and caricatures. The aim of this study is threefold: to investigate the relationship between humorous texts and the revolution and to uncover the features of these revolutionary humorous texts, to examine and highlight the functions achieved by these texts, and to assess the explanatory power of the Cooperative Principle (CP) and the General Theory of Verbal Humor (GTVH) to account for Arabic humorous texts produced during the uprising. It demonstrated the multilayered aspects of these texts and the need for a model reader to appreciate these culturally-based and linguistically-related texts; it also demonstrated the multifunctionality of the employed humor in exposing Mubarak's maladministration and calling for his departure; and it asserted the explanatory power of the two linguistic tools in highlighting the various features, dimensions and implications of the deployed humorous texts. Finally, this study underscored two significant points for further research.

Keywords: Humor, January 25 Revolution, GTVH, CP, Arabic humor.

Acknowledgements

Praise and thanksgiving go to Allah for of Him and through Him and to Him are all things. This thesis would not have been completed without the support of the persons He chose to help me to bring this piece of work to light.

First and foremost, I want to thank my supervisor Associate Professor Nadia Shalaby. It has been an honor to be her student. She taught me, both consciously and unconsciously, how interesting linguistics and linguistic study can be. I appreciate all her contributions of time, ideas, and efforts to make my work interesting and worth reading. She inspired me with the idea behind the thesis, helped me write the proposal and introduced me to many useful books. In guiding me through the different stages of this study, in reading many rough drafts, in responding to my many phone calls, and in being patient with all this, she has gone beyond the call of duty.

Additionally, I am profoundly grateful to Professor Amani El- Shazly. She spared no effort to show me the way to academic research, and she put up with mynumerous- academic whims and unjustified claims, and she taught me how to uncover the complex, tricky nature of the humorous texts. She also provided me with books and papers that facilitated my research process. I thank her for all her time, insightful comments and inspiring, encouraging criticism. To express my gratitude for her dedicated time and all-out effort, words could not tell since her comments and advice have made this study much better than it would otherwise have been.

My thanks are also due to Texas A&M University-Commerce Professor Salvatore Attardo for providing me with different research papers as well as reading my study. Besides, I would like to express deep gratitude to Professor Victor Raskin for sending me comments on the analysis. Additionally, I would like to thank Professor Christian Hempelmann for sending me some papers related to the topic. I am also grateful to my colleagues and professors at El- Maaref Higher Institute. They were also a source of support and encouragement throughout the study. Thanks also go to my life-long friends for their continuous prayers. Last, but definitely not least, to my family and relatives goes my whole-hearted appreciation for all the loving support and endless encouragement they showed throughout the work.

Table of Contents

Chapter One: Introduction

1.0.	Introduction	1
1.1.	Definition of humor	2
1.2.	Background to January25 Revolution	6
1.3.	Humor in Egypt	8
1.4.	Political humor or politicotainment process	12
1.5.	Objectives of the study	15
1.6.	Research questions	16
1.7.	Delimitation of the study	17
1.8.	The chapterization of the thesis	17
Chapt	ter Two: Review of Literature	
2.0.	Introduction	20
2.1.	Humor and laughter	20
2.2.	Types of humor	22
2.3.	Functions of humor	25
2.4.	Theories of humor	27
2.4.1.	Superiority theories	28
2.4.2.	Release theories	30
2.4.3.	Incongruity theories	32
2.5.	Linguistic studies of humor	34
2.5.1.	The Semantic Script Theory of Humor (SSTH)	35
2.5.1.1	. The concept of script	35
2.5.1.2	2. Two types of knowledge	38
2.5.1.3	3. Combinatorial rules	38
2.5.1.4	1. The scripts overlapping and scripts opposition	39
	5. The semantic script switch trigger	40
	6. Raskin's example	42
	Attardo's five level model of joke representation	44
	The General Theory of Verbal Humour (GTVH)	47
2.5.3.1	Language	47
2.5.3.2	2. Narrative strategy	48
2.5.3.3	3. Target	48
2534	1 Situation	49

2.5.3.5. Logical mechanism	49
2.5.3.6. Script opposition	51
2.5.3.7. Attardo's example	54
2.5.3.8. Attardo's 2001 update of the GTVH	55
2.5.3.8.1. Jablines and punchlines	56
2.5.3.8.2. Strands	57
2.5.3.8.3. Stacks	57
2.5.3.8.4. Bridges and combs	57
2.5.4. Register theory	59
Conclusion	60
Chapter Three: Methodology and theoretical framework	
3.0. Introduction	62
3.1. Methods of data collection	62
3.2. Methods of data analysis	64
3.2.1. The General Theory of Verbal Humor (GTVH)	64
3.2.2. The Cooperative Principle (CP)	64
3.2.2.1 The maxim of quantity	65
3.2.2.2 The maxim of quality	66
3.2.2.3 The maxim of relation	66
3.2.2.4 The maxim of manner	66
3.2.2.1. Non-observance of CP's maxims	68
Conclusion	70
Chapter Four: Analysis and Discussion:	
4.0. Introduction	
4.1. Egyptians' suffering	72
4.1.1. Economic corruption	72
4.1.2. Political corruption	76
4.1.3. Suppression and oppression	80
4.1.4. Hard living conditions	83
Conclusion	89
4.2. Mubarak's inefficiency as a president& Revolution and Revol	utionaries
4.2.1. Introduction	92
4.2.2. Mubarak's inefficiency as a president	92

4.2.3. Mubarak's misgovernment	92
4.2.4. Mubarak's refusal to leave office	101
4.2.5. Mubarak's lack of common sense	108
4.3. Humorous revolution and revolutionaries	113
4.3.1. Demands of the revolution	113
4.3.2. Regime's reaction to the revolution	119
4.3.3. Humorous texts targeting the revolution	124
Conclusion	134
Chapter Five: Conclusion	137
5.1. The questions of the study	138
5.2. Further research	145
References	147
Arabic Abstract	156

List of Tables

Table 1. Theories of humor	28
Table 2: Attardo's five-level joke representation mode	45
Table 3. KRs in the GTVH	52
Table 4: The Six KR and the contributing academic disciplines	53

List of Figures

Figure 1: The different forms of humor used by the Egyptians	11
Figure 2: Homogenized level hierarchy	45
Figure 3: The ordering of the KRs in creating humorous texts	54
Figure 4: The questions of the Cooperative Principle	67
Figure 5: Attardo and Raskin's hierarchical order of the KRs invoking of humor—carrying text	in the 144
Figure 6: The hierarchical order of the analyzed texts revealed	144

List of Abbreviations

SSTH: Semantic Script Theory of Humor

GTVH: General Theory of Verbal Humor

KRs: Knowledge Resources

SO: Script Opposition

LM: Logical Mechanism

TA: Target

NS: Narrative Strategy

SI: Situation

LA: Language

IDM: Isotopy-Disjunction Model

CP: Cooperative Principle

BS: Background Scripts

FS: Foreground Scripts

Phonemic Symbols

The following list of phonemic symbols used in transcribing the titles of the Arabic books as well as some other terms used by the researcher. It is based on the International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA).

Consonants:

1- Plosive sounds:

Arabic Consonant	Description	Symbol
ب	Voiced bilabial plosive	/b/
Voiced alveolar plosive		/d/
ت	Voiced alveolar plosive	/t/
<u>ض</u>	Voiced velarized alveolar	/d'/
	plosive	
ط	Voiceless velarized alveolar	/ţ/
	plosive	
E	Voiced velar plosive	/g/
<u> </u>	Voiceless velar plosive	/k/
ق	Voiceless uvular plosive	/q/
۶	Voiceless glottal plosive	/?/

2- Fricative sounds:

Arabic Consonants	Description	Symbol
ف	Voiceless labio-dental	/ f /
	fricative	
ذ	Voiced dental fricative	/ð/
ث	Voiceless dental fricative	/θ/
j	Voiced alveolar fricative	/ z /
س	Voiceless alveolar fricative	/s/
<u>ظ</u>	Voiced velarized alveolar	/đ/
	fricative	
ص	Voiceless velarized alveolar	/ş/
	fricative	
ش	Voiceless alveolo-palatal	/ʃ/
	fricative	
غ	Voiced uvular fricative	/४/
Voiceless uvular fricative		/x/

٥	Voiced glottal fricative	/h/
٤	Voiced pharyngeal fricative	/\$/
ζ	Voiceless pharyngeal	/ħ/
	fricative	

3- Continuant and lateral sounds:

Arabic Consonants	Description	Symbol
J	Voiced alveolar continuant	
J	Voiced alveolar lateral	/1/

4- Nasal sounds:

Arabic Consonants	Description	Symbol
م	Voiced bilabial nasal	/m/
ن	Voiced alveolar nasal	/n/

For geminated consonants, the sound symbol was repeated (e.g. /mm/)

5- Semi-Vowels:

Arabic Consonant	Description	Symbol
و	Voiced bilabial glide	/w/
ی	Voiced palatal glide	/ j /

Vowels:

1- Simple vowels:

Symbol	Description	Example	Meaning
/ɪ/	Front short close	/xa:lɪq/	creator
	vowel		
/æ/	Front short open	/ba:\cup{\alpha}	sold
	vowel		

/ʊ/	Back short close vowel	/mʊħa:rib/	warrior
/ i: /	Front long close vowel	/tilmi:z/	student
/a:/	Front long open vowel	/ħa:d/	sharp
/ u: /	Back long close vowel	/ţoru:d/	parcels

2- Diphthongs:

Symbol	Description	Example	Meaning
/aʊ/	Back close vowel	/zaugæh/	wife
/aɪ/	Front close vowel	/ainæmæ/	wherever
/ei/	Front mid vowel	/Zeinæb/	Zainab (name)